City of Richmond Report to Council

To: Richmond City Council Date: December 11, 2007

From: Amarijeel 5. Rattan File:
Chief Licence Inspecior

Re: Dream Garden Supplies - Business Licence Cancellation

Staff Recommendation

That Council revoke the business licence for Dream Garden Supplies located at 11579
Brideeport Road, Richmond. B.C. for the following reason(s):

1) Aninspection of the business premises by the Richmond RCMP on August 11, 2007, revealed
marijuana clone plants, bags of loose marijuana and the remnants of an apparent grow op room.

2} Itwas ascertained that, on August 28, 2007, Dream Garden Supplics was operating with an
invalid busimess heence, contrary to section 4.1.1 of the Business Licence Bylaw No 7300.

3) City of Richmend Building and Plumbing Inspectors attended this location and found numerous
building code deficiencies connected with the premises.

In accordance with the authority granted under the Community Charter Sec. 60 (2). the City deems
that by failing to mamntam the standard of qualification required for the issuancc oi'a City
Business Licence, this business has violated section 5.1 of the Business Licence Bylaw No 7360,
scction 221 of the Business Licence Regulations Bylaw No 7538 and section 14.1 of the Building
Regulation Bviaw No 7230,
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December 11, 2007 = -

Staff Report
Origin

The City of Richimond continues to enforce its Business Licence byvlaws und Public Health
Protection byvtaws with an emphasis on the operating hours and permissive functions within the
business complex. This enforcement 1s part of our continuous ctlort to promole community.
customer and emplovee safety and (o ensure that all businesses are operating in an appropriaic
manner, consistent with City byvlaws and regulations.

The following report deals with Dream Garden Supplies at 11379 Bridzeport Road. Richmond.
B.C. This hyvdroponics garden supply store commenced operations in 2001 under the name "The
Grow Room’. [n June 2004, the business ownership was transferrced to Vinee Phung and Trinh
Phung, and the business name changed to “Dream Garden Supphies’.

This business has one licence, an MU (Mercantile Use) Retail Trade business licence for
providing retail of garden supplies. There 1s no history on file of any previous Issues or
violations by this business.

Analysis

On August 11, 2007, an inspection of the business prennses by the Richmond RCMP revealed
marijuana clone plants, bags of loose marijuana and the remnants of an apparent grow op roon.

On October 18, 2007 a letter (attached) was hand delivered to the business premises, requesting
the business owners to appear before the Chief Licence Inspector lor a Show Cause Hearing
scheduled for November 20, 2007,

On the scheduled hearing date. the business owners Vince Phung and Trinh Q Phuane failed o
attend. Business Licence Inspector Victor Duarte and RCAMP Constable R, Fay were i
attendance and provided the following details:

On August 11,2007, RCNIP Officers, Cst. Fay and Ferguson attended Dream Garden Supplies on a
routine mnspection. Cst. Fay entered the warchouse area and detected a strong odowr of marjuana.
Cst. FFay nouiced a stack of garbage bags piled near the west wall ol the unit and upon examination
found what is referred 1o as “shake™ (loose marijuana mixed with marjjuana stems and dirt)
venerally discarded from Grow-operations, Cst. Fay also observed 2 boxes across (he aisle way
[rom the stack of garbage bags and upon examination found a total of 233 maruana clone planis
inside the boxcs.

Cst. Fay entered the back area of Dream Garden Supplies and found what appeared 1o be a grow
room used (o grow marjuina clone plants. This room was equipped with a 220 volt power source. &
[an and timer. Two large steel bins stained blue from fertiiizer, believed to be used as a h\mopomm
arow bath {for mixing the fertilizers), were also found inside the vrow roon.

As only a store clerk was present in the business prenuses, Cst. Ferguson contacted the store
manager, Wendy Nguven. who refused to attend the store and clarmed not 1o kiow the “actual”
owners of the store.



)
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Cst. Fay contacted Inspector Duarte to check on the status ol the busmess Licence for Dream Garden
Supplies and was advised that the business licence renewal fee. due m March 2067, was still in
invoiced and unpaid status. As a result. it was determimed that Drcam Garden Supphies was
operating without a valid busimess licence. contrary to section 4.1.1 of the Business Licence Byvlaw
No 7300,

On August 28, 2007. Inspector Duarte conducted a jont inspection at the busiiess premises with
Cst. Fay and Cst. Strikwerda. Two MTI's (Municipal Ticket Information) (attached), with each
carrving a fine of $100.00, were 1ssued by Cst Strikwerda to Dream Garden Supphes for operating a
business without a valid business licence. The fincs have not been paid (o date but the busimess
licence renewal fee was received and processed on August 31, 2007.

Inspector Duarte suspected that the grow room factlity was added without permits as it appeared o
have *hot wires™ visible. Duarte arranged for Building and Plumbing Inspectors to attend. On
September 12, 2007, City of Richmond Building Inspector Kevin Lannard and Plumbing Inspector
Murray Smith attended this location and found numerous building code deficiencies connected wih
this premise. A notice (attached) was left with property owner, Terra Copia Estates Lid.

Cst. Fay submitted photos of the seized marijuana and an RCMP Occuwrrence Report (attached) and
also noted * [ have performed surveillance on this store and found that almost 100 percent of the
chientele has some previous police conlact 1 regards to the production of marjuana and. in my
opinion, the store ... acts solely as a beacon which attracts crinunals o our city...”. Inspector
Duarte and Csi. Fav atso indicated that they had gone 1o the business premises @ nuntber of times
after the August, 29, 2007 inspection and it appeared that the business has ceased o operate at the
11579 Bnidgeport Road location.

Financial Impact

Dream Garden Supplies City business licence is valid unul March 1. 2008, I the business
licence were not cancelled, the hicence {ec to renew would be approximately 5363.00. The cost to
the City for RCMP and staff resources to monitor and attend to violations al this premises should
also be considered.

Conclusion

Dream Garden Supplies has contravened the City Business Licence Bylaw, the Business
Regulation Byvlaw and the Building Regulation Bylaw. Their non compliance warrants a
cancellation of their business hcence.
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City of Richmond

6911 No.3 Road, Richinond, BC V6Y 2C]
Telephone (604) 276-4000
www.cllyrichmond.bc.ca

Finance Departinent
Business Licence Division

October 18§, 2007

File: 01112596 Telephone 604-256-4328
Fax 604.226-4157

Dehvered by Hand

Vince Phung

Trinh Phung dba:

Dream Garden Supplies
11579 Bridgeport Road

Richmond, BC V5P 3K7

Attention:  Vince Phung
Dear Sur:
Re:  Business Licence Contraventions and Licence Review Hearing

It has been brought to my attention that your business known as “Dream Garden Supplies.” has been
operating 1n contravention to City of Richmond Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538, Business Licence
Bylaw No. 7360, and Building Regulation Bylaw No 7230.

The contraventions are spectfic to failing to maintain the standard of qualification required for the
1ssuance of a business licence and business activities which no licence could be 1ssued for.

You are, by way of this correspondence, advised that you are to appear before the City of Richimond's
Chief Licence Inspector to review these matters and to present a case as to why your licence should not be
suspended or Revoked.

Please be advised that this hearing will take place at the Richmond City Hall located at 6911 No. 3 Road,
Richmond, in Room M.2.001, commencing at 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, November 20, 2007. Should vou have
any questions prior to this hearing dale, please feel free 10 call City of Richmond Licence Inspector,

Victor Duarte at 604-276-4389.

Yours truly,
—_—

Amarjeet S. Rattan
Chief Licence Inspector
ASR:vind
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To schedule an inspection. calf the 24 hour request line ai:

604-276-4111

Permit number and address are required to schedule an
inspection, Inspections requested prior to 8:0¢ p.m.
will be scheduled for the next working day.
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BUILDING APPROVALS DIVISION

SITE VISIT NOTICE B4l cheot
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Re-Inspection Required ]

To schedule an inspection, call the 24 hour reguest line at:

604-276-4111

Permit number and address are required to schedule an
inspection. Inspections requested prior to 8:00 p.m.
will be scheduled for the next working day.
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RICHMOND RCHP 128896 FAY, ROBERT

Page 1
Case: GO 1401 2007-27019 PRODUCTION- CANHARIS
' /MARIJUANA SETZED
OCCURRENCE REPORT {NARRATIVE]
2007-08-11 ATTACHMENT 1
155%Shrs

Cst.FAY and Cst.FEGUSON attended Dream Garden Supplies on Bridgeport road,
Richmond to observe the merchandise and become familiar with the products
commonly used in Mariiuana production. While in the store the clerk, PHONG,
indicated that they also sell dirt and pots which are located in the garage
area of the store. While in the garage area, which is open to members of
the public for shopping needs, Cst.FAY detected a strong odor of marijuana.
The odor appeared to be coming from a stack of garbage bags piled on the

west side wail. Upon examining the bag it was discovered that one of the

bags contained lecose marijuana, commenly referred to as shake, as well as

marijuana stems.

Upon finding the marijuana Cst.FAY then continued toc search the garage
area to determine if there is any more marijuana in the garage area. Across
from the garbage bags, 3 boxes were located which indicated that they
contained some type of produce. The boxes appeared old and also appeared to
have been recently loosely sealed using clear packing tape. One of the
boxes was opened by Cst.FAY and found to contain marijuana clone plants.
The cother two boxes were opened and also found to contain marijuana clones.

In the experience of Cst.FAY the clcones were in good health and ready
for further cultivation to maturity. Each clone had a strong root system
and were damp. The bottom of the boxes were lined with damp newspaper and
were obviously placed into the box with care as they were all upright and
in rows. A total of 235 clones were seized from the 3 boxes and forwarded
for destruction. A sample was taken and sent to Ottawa for analysis.

While further searching the premises a room was located in the rear of
the store which has a fan, timer and a section of 220v electrical wire
The room also had a vent in the rcom and 2 large steel
It appears that this room may have been used
possibly of the clones seized.

running intoc it.
bins which were stained blue.
in some type of hydroponic producticn,

The store in general contains a large amount of the materials necessary
to cultivate marijuana including industrial fans, lights, chemical

fertilizers and pots/soil.
Cst . FERGUSON was placed in contacted with the manager of the store, Wendy
NGUYEN, who refused to attend the store and claimed not to know the

"actual" owner of the store.

Photos were taken and will be forwarded to DUARTE along with a copy of

the report.



Page 2 RICHMOND RCHMP 128856 FAY, ROBERT
Case: GO 1401 2007-27019 PRCDUCTION-CANNABIS
' /MARTJUANA SEIZED
OCCURRENCE REPORT (NARRATIVE)

SUI review of business license.

Cst .FAY
D Watch
Richmond RCHMP

huthor:FAY, ROBERT
Related date:$at, 2007-Aug-11 1555

Signatures:

{Sun.) 2007-Aug-12
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ATT;—\CHMENT 2

C/O: Victor Duarte

Richimond Business licence inspector

Richmond File number 2007-27019

Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking CDSA 7(1)

Please find enclosed a copy of the photos taken from the Dream
Garden Supplies store on Bridgeport road, Richmond on August 11",
2007 and a copy of the occurrence report submitted by myself. It is my
opinion that the clones found inside the store were cultivated within the
premises and were being sold out of same. I have performed surveillance
on this store and found that almost 100 percent of the clientele has some
previous police contact in regards to the production of marihuana. As
Im sure your aware, everything in the store is directly marketed and
essential in the production of marihuana and, in my opinion the store
has no legitimate clientele and acts solely as a beacon which attracts
criminals to our city and also makes it easier for them to function within

our city limits,

Marihuana production is not only illegal but poses a very
significant health and safety risk in our communities. To continue to
allow businesses like this one to operate and blatantly break the law by
selling illegal drugs to the public and the equipment which facilitates its
production is a serious breach of the public trust of which Im sure

someday we will regret,

Hopefully the findings included in this report will be helpful in
shutting down this establishment which was basically operating with
impunity and disregard not only for the law but for the citizens of

‘Richmond in general.

Cst. R FAY

D Watch
Richmond RCMP
604-765-1019
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Dream Garden Supplies Awning Main entrance to Dream Garden Supplies
11579 Bridgeport Road, Richmond

Bags of dirt and loose marihuana located in Close up of Marihuana stems and compacted
customer vehicle pickup bay bud from a marihuana grow operation
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Boxes located in customer pickup bay Marihuana clones located in box 1 in
containing marihuana clones ready for customer pickup bay
cultivation

Marihuana clones located in box 2 in Marihuana clones located in box 3 in

customer pickup bay customer pickup bay
Total number of clones found was 235
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Close up of marihuana clones from inside Close up of marihuana clones from inside
boxes boxes

Poster referencing the growing of marihuana Front Awning of Dream Garden Supplies
posted on possible grow room door




Appears to be a hydroponic grow bath Appears to be a hydroponic grow bath
stained with fertilizer located in room at rear stained with fertilizer located in room at rear
of store of store

(Close up)
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Chemical grow bath located in rear of store Vent located in potential grow room in rear of
store. This room contained the grow baths
pictured above.




Electrical timer with 222volt wire attached
which was discovered running into the
potential grow room containing the baths
and vents




